

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/5/2021 9:41 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100,060-0  
(COA No. 812599-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

ISABELITA HAWKINS,  
Petitioner.

---

AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,  
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON, I DID THE TIME, KING COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE, LEGAL VOICE and  
PIONEER HUMAN SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

---

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
Alexandria “Ali” Hohman, WSBA 44104  
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Ste. 610  
Seattle, WA 98104-2626  
(206) 623-4321  
[ali@defensenet.org](mailto:ali@defensenet.org)

PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

I DID THE TIME

Jamila E. Taylor, WSBA 40121  
Vanessa Torres Hernandez, WSBA 42770  
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Ste. 502  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 486-5493

[jamila.taylor@defender.org](mailto:jamila.taylor@defender.org)

[vanessa.hernandez@defender.org](mailto:vanessa.hernandez@defender.org)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Nancy Talner, WSBA 11196  
Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA 29821  
PO Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184

[talner@aclu-wa.org](mailto:talner@aclu-wa.org)

[tdavis@aclu-wa.org](mailto:tdavis@aclu-wa.org)

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

La Rond Baker, WSBA 43610  
Katherine Hurley, WSBA 37863  
Brian Flaherty, WSBA 41198  
710 2nd Ave, Ste. 200  
Seattle WA 98104  
(206) 263-6884

[lbaker@kingcounty.gov](mailto:lbaker@kingcounty.gov)

[katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov](mailto:katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov)

[brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov](mailto:brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov)

LEGAL VOICE

Catherine A West, WSBA 35353  
907 Pine St, Ste. 500  
Seattle WA 98101  
(206) 682-9552  
[cwest@legalvoice.org](mailto:cwest@legalvoice.org)

PIONEER HUMAN SERVICES

Nancy Isserlis, WSBA 11623  
Winston & Cashatt, Lawyers  
601 W Riverside Ave Ste 1900  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-6131  
[nli@winstoncashatt.com](mailto:nli@winstoncashatt.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	V
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY OF AMICI.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The public has an interest in ensuring that RCW 9.94A.640 Is interpreted to prevent implicit bias and unequal outcomes .....	3
B. The public interest supports clear pathways to vacating convictions .....	7
C. The Trial Court’s overreliance on the probable cause allegations despite years of unrefuted rehabilitative success by Ms. Hawkins demonstrates the need to guide judicial discretion in this area.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

*State v. Breazeale*, 144 Wn.2d 829, 837, P.3d 1155 (2001) .... 10

*State v. Kopp*, 15 Wn. App. 2d 281, 475 P.3d 517 (2020)..... 13

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010(5) ..... 11

RCW 9.94A.640 ..... 1, 3, 6, 10, 12, 15

RCW 9.95.240 ..... 10

### Other Authorities

Colleen Chien, Zuyan Huang, Jacob Kuykendall, and Katie Rabago, *The Washington State Second Chance Expungement Gap* (2020), available at: <https://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/facpubs/971> ..... 8

J.J. Prescott & Sonja B. Starr, *Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study*, 133 HARV.L.REV. 8 (2020)..... 11

Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 876 (2004) ..... 3

Jerry Kang, et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124, 1136 (2012) ..... 3

Joni Hersch & Erin E. Meyers, *The Gendered Burdens of Conviction and Collateral Consequences on Employment*, 45 J. Legis. 171 (2018) ..... 9

Judge Andrew J. Wistrich and Jeffrey John Rachlinski, *Implicit Bias in Judicial Decision Making How It Affects Judgment and What Judges Can Do About It*, Chapter 5: American Bar Association, *Enhancing Justice* (2017), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2934295>..... 4

Race and the Criminal Justice System, Task Force 2.0:, *Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System: 2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, 116, (2021) available at [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/116](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/116) ..... 5
